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DDA MANAGEMENT BULLETIN
D20-030 – Information
August 21, 2020

	TO
	DDA Field Staff

	FROM
	Debbie Roberts, Deputy Assistant Secretary
Developmental Disabilities Administration

	SUBJECT
	Quality Compliance Coordinator Monitoring Cycle 2020-2021

	PURPOSE
	To notify field services staff the Quality Compliance Coordinator (QCC) 2020-2021 annual monitoring cycle begins October 2020 and to share the new monitoring tool criteria

This bulletin supersedes D19-018 issued August 29, 2019.

	BACKGROUND
	DDA QCC staff have completed statewide annual monitoring of DDA home and community based services since 2004. The monitoring tool criteria are adjusted each year. 

	WHAT’S NEW, CHANGED, OR CLARIFIED
	DDA QCC will monitor home and community-based services according to the following schedule. 

	QCC Monitoring Schedule 2020-2021

	Region 1
	October 5-9, 2020


	Region 3
	December 7-11, 2020
 

	Region 2
	March 1-5, 2021




1. The following criteria have been removed from the QCC monitoring tool:

a. If there has been a critical Incident Report submitted within the last 12 months that required a change to the assessment or PCSP, were the necessary changes completed?

b. Although SER criteria stated in MB D18-001 remains in effect, QCC will no longer review this criteria for questions #1 and #2.


2. As of October 1, 2020, QCC monitors according to the following new or revised criteria:

a. In Question #8, when viewing whether the PCSP correctly identifies all services authorized, QCC will be monitoring to ensure Skills Acquisition Training is connected to at least 1 ADL/IADL.

b. When viewing referrals in Question #14, QCC will be monitoring to ensure that Nurse Delegation is in place when appropriate.  This includes when a non-family member is assigned Medication Management or Treatments requiring delegation per Policy 6.15.

	ACTION
	Regional QCC staff must work with identified regional staff to prepare for annual site visits, regional response plans, and corrective action activities.  QCC will work with regional staff to ensure monitoring activities adhere to DSHS Safe Start Protocol.

Staff who have questions about the new monitoring criteria should contact their regional QCC.

	RELATED REFERENCES
	See the attached Monitoring Tool for specific instructions and documentation standards for these monitoring criteria.

	ATTACHMENTS
	



	CONTACT
	David Harding, Quality Compliance Coordination Unit Manager
David.Harding@dshs.wa.gov
360-407-1566
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Provider Contracts  Questions


Provider Contracts Questions


SharePoint Newsfeed OneDrive Sites Buckles, Rachel (DSHS/DDA)


Region 


Provider first name *


Provider last name *


Provider P1 ID 


Does provider works with more than 1 client? 


Clients provider works with 


Question 1 Question 1
1a. Did the Provider have a valid picture ID at the time the contract was 
signed? 


Acceptable Documentation: 
-Government Issued ID. 
-Name must match name on social security card. 


1a Response 
1b. If there was a finding in 1a, is the finding a result of (check all that 
apply)?


1b. Response  NA
Unable to locate
Name does not match contract
Expired at time contract was signed
Other


1 Correction required? 


1. Comments 


Question 2 Question 2
2a. Did the Provider have a work authorized Social Security Card at the time 
the contract was signed?


2a. Response 
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
2b. If there was a finding in 2a, is the finding a result of (check all that 
apply)?


2b. Response  NA
Unable to locate
Name does not match contract
Other


2 Correction required? 


2. Comments 


Review Type File Review 


Save Cancel
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2020-2021 Waiver  CFC RCL Review Form.pdf


2020-2021 Waiver CFC RCL Review Form.pdf


SharePoint Newsfeed OneDrive Sites Haskins, Brian (DSHS/DDA)


Findings Requiring Correction: 


Findings with No Correction Required: 


INSTRUCTIONS: 
Enter data in the following fields:  Client Last Name, Client First Name, ID, 
RU, Region, Review Date, Reviewed by. You will not be able to save the 
record if any required fields (identified by a red asterisk) are not filled out. 


Conduct the review. 


If corrections are required, choose "File Review" as the Review Type. 
Leave the Completion Date blank until all corrections are complete. 
If no corrections are required, choose "Completed Review" as the Review 
Type, and enter the Completion Date. 


ENTERING CORRECTIONS: 
Do not change the original finding, comments, or answer to "Correction 
Required."  
For EACH item  requiring correction, after verifying the correction occurred, 
make a selection from the drop down list for "If Yes, when did the correction 
occur?" 
Enter the correction information into comments (add to any previous 
comments).  Example, "correction verified by___" 
When all of the corrections are completed, choose "Completed Review" as 
the Review Type, and enter the Completion Date. 


Once you have completed entering all the data in the form, click on "OK" on 
the top or bottom menu to save the record/data.  


To view or edit the data, use the drop down menus or the top bar of a 
record to view or edit.


Client First Name 


Client Last Name 


Report # 


ADSA ID 


Client RU 


Region 


Case Type 


CFC? 


Review Type 
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Review Date 


Reviewed by QCC


Correction(s) Required? 


Completion Date 


ADDITIONAL COMMENTS 


Is there a legal representative? 


Legal Representative Name 


Guardianship Expiration Date? 


#1 QUESTION 


1a. Was Necessary Supplemental Accommodation (NSA) policy 5.02 
followed? 


ACCEPTABLE DOCUMENTATION: 
- An NSA client representative is designated in Collateral Contacts, AND 


 - SER documents the NSA agreement and understanding of their role as an 
NSA client representative no later than the creation date of the assessment. 


IF THE CLIENT IS THEIR OWN NSA REPRESENTATIVE: 
- The client is designated as NSA in Collateral Contacts, AND 
- Form #14-491 is in client file substantiating HQ approval, AND 
- SER documents the client’s agreement and understanding of their role as 
their own representative, no later than the creation date of the assessment. 


1a. Response 
1b. If there was a finding in 1a, is the finding a result of (check all that 
apply)?


1b. Response  NA (no finding)
Incomplete SER
Unable to locate SER
SER verification does not match CC
Verified after assessment creation date
Other


1. Correction Required? 
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1. If yes, when did correction occur? 


1. Comments 


#2 QUESTION 


2a. For clients receiving residential or personal care services, is there SER 
evidence of observation or request to view client’s living quarters during the 
annual assessment home visit?


Date of Annual Assessment 


Date of living quarters SER 


2a. Response 
2b. If there was a finding in 2a, what was it a result of (Check all that apply)?


2b. Response No Observations Specified
Unable to Locate
Other
NA


2c. If "Yes but denied permission" was selected in 2a for Annual Assessment, 
was it staffed with a supervisor?


2c. Response 


2. Correction Required? 


2. If Yes, when did the correction occur? 


2. Comments 


#3 QUESTION 


3a. Is there evidence the Plan Review occurred as identified in the PCSP 
Summary screen, (e.g. Monthly, Quarterly, or Semi Annually)? 


ACCEPTABLE DOCUMENTATION: 
- SERs that document conversation with the client or legal representative 
within the client's plan review schedule as indicated on the PCSP Summary 
screen; OR 
- Timely documentation on the Monitoring tab of the Waiver screen (in DDD 
Case Management folder). 
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Plan Review schedule: 


Month Plan Review due: 


3a. Response 
3b. If there was a finding in 3a, is the finding a result of (check all that 
apply)?


3b. Response  NA
Did not occur
Not verified with client, legal rep or family
Not completed timely
Did not address satisfaction of services and health & safety
Completed with Plan Review/next assessment


3c. If the Plan Review SER was located, is it entered per criteria outlined in 
MB D18-001?


3c. Response 
3d. If there is a finding in 3c, is the finding a result of (Check all that apply)?


3d. Response Submitted 8-30 days following the contact or activity
Submitted more than 30 days following the contact or activity
Unable to identify persons referenced in SER
Contents in SER copied and pasted from correspondence/email
Language was not objective
Other
NA


3. Correction Required? 


3. If yes, when did correction occur? 


3. Comments 


#4 Question 


4a. Per policy 5.02, is there SER evidence that attempts were made to contact 
the NSA when mailing the Service PAN? 
Acceptable Documentation: 
-SER documentation DDA made contact with the NSA regarding PAN 
decision OR 
-Two documented attempts by DDA to contact the NSA regarding PAN 
decision.


4a. Response 
4b. If there is a finding in 4a was it due to:


4b. Response 
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
4c. If the NSA PAN SER was located, is it entered per criteria outlined in MB 
D18-001?


4c. Response 
4d. If there is a finding in 4c, is the finding a result of (Check all that apply)?


4d. Response Submitted 8-30 days following the contact or activity
Submitted more than 30 days following the contact or activity
Unable to identify persons referenced in SER
Contents in SER copied and pasted from correspondence/email
Language was not objective
Other
NA


4. Correction Required 


4. If yes, when did correction occur? 


4. Comments 


#5 QUESTION 


5a. Were the applicable Planned Action Notices (PANs) issued to the client 
and NSA client representative following the most recent PCSP for Approval, 
Increase, Reduction, Denial or Termination of Service? 


ACCEPTABLE DOCUMENTATION: 
 - The applicable PAN was completed in CARE and sent to the client and 
NSA representative with accurate information including timelines, amounts 
(as identified in the PCSP), reasons, and full WAC citation, AND 
- If a PAN has been translated or altered in any way (attachments or 
modifications to the PAN), a hard copy is in the legal section of the client file.


5. Date of Notice 


5a. Response 
5b. If there was a finding in 5a, is the finding a result of (check all that 
apply)?


5b. Response NA
Translated PAN Missing From File
Incorrect Action
Incorrect Reason
Incorrect Service
Incorrect Amount
Incorrect WAC
Missing Service Level in IFS/Residential/AFH
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Not All Services Addressed
Other
Unable to Locate PAN


5. Correction required? 


5. If yes, when did correction occur? 


5. Comments 


#6 Question 


6a. Have all identified HCB funded services been provided within 90 days of 
the ANNUAL PCSP effective date? 


ACCEPTABLE DOCUMENTATION: 
P1 and/or CSA evidence that each identified HCB funded service (that should 
have been provided) was authorized within 90 days after the annual PCSP 
effective date; OR 
- The PCSP was amended to reflect service changes. 


6a. Response 
6b. If there was a finding in 6a, was it related to (check all that apply)?


6b. Response NA
Employment Program
CFC
Residential
Waiver Transportation
Positive Behavior Support
Nurse Delegation/Skilled Nursing
Community Guide/Engagement
Wellness Education
Other


6. Corrections Required? 


6. If yes, when did correction occur? 


6. Comments 


#7 QUESTION 


7a. Is there a P1 or CSA authorization for all Home and Community Based 
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(HCB) funded services identified in the Current PCSP that should have 
occurred in the three (3) months prior to this review? 


ACCEPTABLE DOCUMENTATION: 
-County Service Screen or P1 database confirms evidence each PCSP 
identified HCB funded service was authorized within the last three months.


7a. Response 
7b. If there was a finding in 7a, was it related to (check all that apply)?


7b. Response NA
Employment Program
CFC
Residential
Waiver Transportation
Positive Behavior Support
Nurse Delegation/Skilled Nursing
Community Guide/Engagement
Wellness Education
Other


7. Correction Required 


7. If yes, when did correction occur? 


7. Comments 


#8 QUESTION 


8a. Are all the current services authorized in P1 or County Services Screen 
identified in the PCSP? 


ACCEPTABLE DOCUMENTATION: 
-Each open SERVICE is correctly identified in the current PCSP.


8a. Response 
8b. Are all current services authorized in P1 or the County Services Screen 
identified under the correct program RAC? 
ACCEPTABLE DOCUMENTATION: 
-Current RAC matches PCSP and HCBS program screen. 


8b. Response 


8. Correction Required? 


8. If yes, when did the correction occur? 


8. Comments 
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#9 QUESTION 


9. Are all the current providers authorized in P1 or County Services Screen 
identified in the PCSP? 


ACCEPTABLE DOCUMENTATION: 
-Each PROVIDER in all open P1 or County authorizations is correctly 
identified in the current PCSP. 
-Provider number and location code in PCSP match authorization number.


9. Response 


9. Correction Required? 


9. If yes, when did the correction occur? 


9. Comments 


#10 QUESTION 


10a. Is there evidence that the individual on an HCB waiver has received a 
waiver service or waiver monitoring in the last full calendar month?


10a. Response 
10b. If there was a finding in 10a, when was the last time the client received 
a waiver service?


10b. Response 
10c. If there was a finding in 10a, did plan monitoring occur in the months 
that the client did not receive waiver services?


10c. Response 


10. Correction Required? 


10. If yes, when did correction occur? 


10. Comments 


#11 QUESTION 


11. Are the authorized service amounts equal to or less than the amounts 
identified in the PCSP? 
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ACCEPTABLE DOCUMENTATION: 
- Total authorized hours or funding are equal to or less than the amount 
documented in the finalize plan section of the PCSP. 
- P1 used to verify authorized service amount; AND/OR 
- County services verified by CSA in Case Management Folder 


- If total hours or funding are more than the hours/amount in the PCSP, an 
approved ETR must account for the additional hours/amount. 
- ETR unique codes must be used when applicable (e.g. PC). 


*Vendor rate increases changed by "transaction generator" are not required 
to be reflected in the PCSP Finalize Plan screen between assessments. 


11. Response 


11. Correction Required? 


11. If Yes, when did correction occur? 


11. Comments 


#12 QUESTION 


12a. Are ETRs processed and approved per policy for the following:  
Medicaid Personal Care, CFC, State Only funding for services not available 
under the Waiver and Respite exceeding the amount allocated by the 
assessment? (NA if no ETR required) 


ACCEPTABLE DOCUMENTATION: 
- An ETR is present in Client Details with the following: 
- Appropriate decision makers have reviewed and approved; AND 
- ETR approval, amounts and date match the PCSP and authorization.


Date of ETR 


12a. Response 
12b. Is there evidence of the correct ETR notification?


12b. Response 
12c. If there was a finding in 12b, is the finding a result of (check all that 
apply)?


12c. Response   NA
NA-SL Client Allowance
No notification sent
CARE generated Notice of Decision sent in error
CARE generated PAN sent in error for initial ETR
15-342 sent in error
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05-256 (AFH) sent in error
05-246 (ALF) sent in error
Other


12. Correction Required? 


12. If yes, when did correction occur? 


12. Comments 


#13 QUESTION 


13a. Do all providers have valid contracts for the services they were 
authorized to provide during the time the service was provided? 


ACCEPTABLE DOCUMENTATION: 
- ACD reflects each provider contract was in "DSHS Signed" status during the 
time the service was provided, AND 
- The provider is contracted for the type of service authorized. 
- IP Training Partnership database indicates all required training completed. 
-Department of Health website indicates current HCA credential if 
applicable.


13a. Response 
13b. If there was a finding in 13a, the finding is a result of (check all that 
apply)?


13b. Response  NA
Failure to Complete Training Requirements
DOH Certification not in place
Other (explain in comments)


13c. Was the IP personal care contract reviewed?


13c. Response 


13. Correction Required? 


13. If yes, when did correction occur? 


13. Comments 


#14 QUESTION 


Page 10 of 202020-21 Waiver-CFC-RCL Review Questions - New Item


8/13/2020https://teamshare.dshs.wa.gov/sites/qcc/compliance/2020-21CFCWaiverRCLReviewSite/L...







14a. For each identified indicator in the PCSP DDA Referral Panel, the 
information in the Reasons comment box is consistent with other 
information in the assessment and there is evidence of follow-up for 
referrals?  


ACCEPTABLE DOCUMENTATION: 
- The information in the assessment is consistent with the reason chosen for 
each indicator identified, AND 
- If YES is selected: There is a referral date, AND 
- There is evidence of follow-up for referrals in the SER, comments box, 
email, reports from providers, etc.


14a. Response 
14b. If there was a finding in 14a, was the finding due to (check all that 
apply)?


14b. Response NA
Answering “No” to Skin Observation Protocol referral
Answering “No” to ECMP referral if not currently enrolled
Date of referral not included
Pain discussion did not occur
Unable to locate evidence of CP staffing with supervisor if not 


currently enrolled
Unable to locate evidence of referral
Nurse Delegation not in place
Other


14. Correction Required? 


14. If yes, when did correction occur? 


14. Comments 


#15 QUESTION 


15. Is there evidence that person centered goals were discussed and 
documented in the PCSP? 


ACCEPTABLE DOCUMENTATION: 
- There is a client goal identified by the client in the Other Supports tab of 
the PCSP, OR 


- If there are no goals identified, there is documentation in the Action field 
and Comments box on the Other Supports tab of the PCSP that a 
conversation around possible goals occurred. 


15. Response 
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15. Correction Required? 


15. If yes, when did correction occur? 


15. Comments 


Guardianship/DPOA Paperwork on File? 


#16 QUESTION 


16a. Did the client or legal representative consent to the current  PCSP as 
evidenced by their signature on the DDA Service Summary? 


ACCEPTABLE DOCUMENTATION: 
- PCSP consent on or before the effective date of the PCSP, AND 
- Client or legal representative* signature and date on the PCSP 


*Legal Representative = Parent of a minor child, Guardian, or Durable Power 
of Attorney (DPOA) for HealthCare. A legal document verifying guardianship 
or DPOA/HealthCare must be in client file. 


Date of Client/Legal Rep Signature 


16a. Response 
16b. If there is a finding in 16a, is there SER documentation that ongoing 
person-centered attempts are being made to obtain the signature?


16b. Response 
16c. If there is a finding in 16a, how long after the PED did the client or legal 
representative consent to services as evidenced by their dated signature on 
the DDA Service Summary.


16c. Response 


16. Correction Required? 


16. If yes, when did correction occur? 


16. Comments 


#17 Question 


17. If a personal care provider(s) was added to the PCSP and authorized for 
payment, are there signatures for the personal care provider(s) on the PCSP? 


ACCEPTABLE DOCUMENTATION: 
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The following criteria applies to authorized providers: 
- All authorized personal care providers are required to sign the PCSP for all 
required assessments related to changes in personal care per MB D19-014. 
AND 
- Any authorized personal care provider(s) added mid-year are required to 
sign the PCSP amendment or assessment in which they are added. 
- The most recent assessment or addition of provider will be reviewed. 


Signature are required for the following personal care provider type: 
• Individual providers; 
• A representative of the homecare agency supporting the client, if 
applicable; 
• A representative of the adult family home supporting the client, if 
applicable; and 
• A representative of the assisted living facility supporting the client, if 
applicable. 


17. Response 


17. Correction Required? 


17. If yes, when did the correction occur? 


17. Comments 


#18 QUESTION 


18a. Is the effective date of THIS YEAR'S annual PCSP no later than the last 
day of the 12th month of the previous annual PCSP effective date?  


ACCEPTABLE DOCUMENTATION: 
- The CRM's signature date for this year's annual PCSP is no later than the 
last day of the 12th month of the previous annual or initial assessment PCSP 
effective date.


18. Date of CRM Signature 


18a. Response 
18b. If the effective date of THIS YEAR's annual PCSP was later than the last 
day of the 12th month of the previous annual PCSP effective date, how late 
was it?


18b. Response 


18. Correction Required? 


18. If yes, when did correction occur? 


18. Comments 
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#19 QUESTION 


19a. Did the client/legal representative receive opportunity for input on the 
DDA assessment Wrap Up form (14-492)? 


ACCEPTABLE DOCUMENTATION: 
- All relevant boxes are marked; AND 
- The document is signed and dated annually by the client and/or their legal 
representative* on or after the planning date and no later than the PCSP 
Effective Date; OR 
- If client signed but their legal representative* was not present, there is an 
SER documenting that the form was sent to the legal representative* no later 
than the PCSP effective date. 
*Legal Representative = Parent of a minor child, Guardian, or Durable Power 
of Attorney (DPOA) for HealthCare. A legal document verifying guardianship 
or DPOA/HealthCare must be in client file. 


19a. Response 
19b. If there was a finding in 19a, was it related to (check all that apply)?


19b. Response  NA
Unable to Locate Form
Form Signed by an Individual Without Legal Authority
No Client Name
No Signature
No Date
Not all Required Boxes Checked
Legal representative not present and no proof of having sent 


document
UTL Follow up when "No" is selected
Other


19. Correction Required? 


19. If yes, when did correction occur? 


19. Comments 


#20 QUESTION 


20a. Is there a signed Voluntary Participation or RCL Participant Information 
and Consent Form in the client file? 
ACCEPTABLE DOCUMENTATION: 
- The HCB service voluntary participation statement is signed and dated one 
time per Waiver by the client and/or their legal representative*, AND 
- The correct HCB program is identified, AND 
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- The statement is signed and dated on or before the Plan Effective date of 
the current HCB program; OR 
- a copy of the Roads to Community Living Participant Information and 
Consent Form (MB H13-058) is completed with all appropriate and dated 
signatures 


*Legal Representative = Parent of a minor child, Guardian, or Durable Power 
of Attorney (DPOA) for HealthCare. A legal document verifying guardianship 
or DPOA/HealthCare must be in client file. 


20. Voluntary Participation Type HCBS (waiver/CFC)
RCL


20a. Response 
20b. If there was a finding in 20a, was it related to (check all that apply)?


20b. Response NA
Unable to Locate Form
Form Signed by an Individual Without Legal Authority
No Date
No Signature
Both RHC and Services in the Community Statements Signed
No Box/Wrong Box Checked
No Client Name
Other


20. Correction Required? 


20. If yes, when did correction occur? 


20. Comments 


#21 QUESTION 


21a. Is there a signed and dated copy of Form 16-172 Your Rights and 
Responsibilities When You Receive Services in the file? 


ACCEPTABLE DOCUMENTATION: 
- A copy of Your Rights and Responsibilities Form (16-172) is signed and 
dated by the Client and/or their Legal Representative*, AND 
- Must have Client Name and ACES ID fields filled out on the form. 


-Your Rights and Responsibilities Form (16-172) has no annual requirement, 
but is required to be placed in the client file (legal section). 


*Legal Representative = Parent of a minor child, Guardian, or Durable Power 
of Attorney (DPOA) for HealthCare. A legal document verifying guardianship 
or DPOA/HealthCare must be in client file
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21a. Response 
21b. If there was a finding in 21a, is the finding a result of (check all that 
apply)?


21b. Response NA
Unable to Locate
No Signature
No Date
Form signed by an Individual without Legal Authority
Client Name and/or ACES ID fields not filled out


21. Correction Required? 


21. If yes, when did correction occur? 


21. Comments 


#22 QUESTION 


22a. Is there a signed and dated copy of Form 11-055 My Responsibilities as 
the Employer of My Individual Provider (IP) in the client file? (NA if not 
receiving in home CFC, PC, or Respite services from an IP) 


ACCEPTABLE DOCUMENTATION: 
- A copy of My Responsibilities as the Employer of My Individual Provider 
(IP) is signed and dated by the client and/or their legal representative*; AND 
- Must have Client Name, Date, Client ID, and printed version of the 
Signature fields filled out on the form. 
- My Responsibilities as the Employer of My Individual Provider (IP) Form 
(11-055) is required to be signed and dated annually. 


*Legal Representative = Parent of a minor child, Guardian, or Durable Power 
of Attorney (DPOA) for HealthCare. A legal document verifying guardianship 
or DPOA/HealthCare must be in client file. 


22a. Response 
22b. If there was a finding in 22a, is the finding a result of (check all that 
apply)?


22b. Response NA
Unable to Locate
No Signature
No Date
Form signed by an Individual without Legal Authority
Client Name/ID field not filled out


22. Correction Required? 


22. If yes, when did correction occur? 
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


22. Comments 


#23 QUESTION 


23. If the client receives Residential Services, does the file have a current plan 
from the residential provider? 


ACCEPTABLE DOCUMENTATION: 
- For Supported Living, State Operated Living Alternative, Group Home or 
Group Training Home: A hard copy of the IISP in the client file. 
- For AFH: A hard copy of the Negotiated Care Plan is in the client file. 
- For ARC/ALF, a copy of the Negotiated Service Plan is in the file. 
- These documents must have been completed within the last twelve months 
(from the time of the file review) 


23. Plan type Negotiated Care Plan
Individualized Instruction and Support Plan
Negotiated Service Plan
Other


23. Response 


23. Correction Required? 


23. If yes, when did correction occur? 


23. Comments 


#24 QUESTION 


24. If the client receives employment/day program service, does the file have 
a current plan/report from the employment/day program vendor? 


ACCEPTABLE DOCUMENTATION: 
- A hard copy of the employment/day program plan/report in the client file. 
The plan/report must have been completed within the last twelve months 
(from the time of the file review). 


24. Plan type Individual Employment
Group Supported Employment
Community Inclusion
Pre-Voc
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Other


24. Response 


24. Correction Required? 


24. If yes, when did correction occur? 


24. Comments 


#25 QUESTION 


25a.  If the PCSP indicates there is a Positive Behavior Support Plan (PBSP), 
does the file have a current PBSP? 


ACCEPTABLE DOCUMENTATION: 
- A hard copy of the most current PBSP is in the client file. 
- If the PBSP is not written using DDA Positive Behavior Support Plan (15-
382) or DDA Functional Behavioral Assessment (15-383), the format used 
must document and contain all elements described in General Format for 
Functional Assessments and Positive Behavior Support Plans described in 
Policy 5.14. 


25a. Response 
25b. If a PBSP includes restrictions requiring an ETP (as defined in policy 5.15 
or 5.20) is there an approved ETP? 


Policy 5.15 applies for adults age 18 and over: 
  • Restraint chair 
  • Restraint boards 
  • Exclusionary time out 
  • Not allowing a client to attend activities 
  • Video Monitoring 
  • Food or kitchen is locked and not accessible to the client without 
assistance. 


Policy 5.20 applies to children and youth age 21 and younger when residing 
in facilities licensed by DLR (foster home, staffed residential, group care 
facilities): 
  •  Exclusionary time out room 
  •  Video monitoring(in those circumstances where an ETP is required) 
  •  Controlling food consumption 
  •  Seated hold 
  •  Electronic monitoring 
  •  Regulating or controlling a youth’s money (age 18-21) 
  •  Use of locks on doors, gates and fences 
  •  Use of vehicle seat belt buckle locks or guards 


ACCEPTABLE DOCUMENTATION: 
- An ETP is present in Client Details with the following: 
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- Appropriate decision makers have reviewed and approved; AND 
- ETP has been approved within the current plan period 


25b. Response 


25. Correction Required? 


25. If yes, when did the correction occur? 


25. Comments 


#26 QUESTION 


26a. If there has been an Incident Report of alleged/suspected abuse, 
neglect, exploitation, or abandonment submitted within the last 12 months, 
was a safety plan documented in the planned follow up section of the 
incident report? 


ACCEPTABLE DOCUMENTATION: 
- The plan identifies immediate action steps or safeguards that will be taken 
to promote the safety of the individual(s) per policy 12.01.


26. Date of Incident Reports reviewed 


26. Resided at RHC at time of incident? 


26a. Response 
26b. Is there evidence CRM contacted client/legal representative within 30 
days of the IR date? 


ACCEPTABLE DOCUMENTATION: 
- The Follow Up and Closure section of the IR database documents either: 
- Follow up with client/legal representative; OR 
- In those circumstances where the allegation involves the legal 
representative, follow up may be with the adult client, the investigative body 
and/or others involved in the original safety plan.


26b. Response 
26c. Did DDA notify appropriate Department (APS, CPS, RCS/CRU) and Law 
Enforcement agencies?


26c. Response 


26. Correction Required? 


26. If yes, when did correction occur? 


26. Comments 
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Save Cancel
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